million) in 2024.

54

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

19. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION – CONTINUED

Mortality rates:

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and

experience in each territory.

The mortality assumptions imply the following life expectancies in years of an active member on retiring at age 65, 20

years from now:

 2024 2023
Male 23.4 24.3

Female 25.9 26.4

The mortality assumptions imply the following expectancies in years of an active member, aged 65, retiring now:

2024   2023

Male 22.0 22.1

Female 24.5 24.4

Sensitivity analysis for principal assumptions used to measure scheme liabilities

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, inflation rate
and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Change in
Increase Decrease

  Assumption  €’m €’m

2024 Assumption

Discount rate  0.5% movement  (23.2) 20.8

Inflation rate  0.5% movement  6.0 (5.6)

Mortality  1 year movement  (9.4) 9.4

2023 Assumption

Discount rate  0.5% movement  (25.5) 23.0

Inflation rate  0.5% movement  (6.8) 6.5

Mortality  1 year movement  (9.7) 9.7

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit
obligation as it is unlikely that the changes in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the
assumptions may be correlated.

In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated
using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in
calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the Group balance sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.